Attachment A to Agenda File No. 2018-0434 Page 1 of 24 A

AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT
and
MARINE GROUP BOAT WORKS, LLC
for
REPLACEMENT OF ENGINES, TRANSMISSIONS, AND JET DRIVE IMPELLERS IN
HARBOR POLICE FIREBOATS; SPARE ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION
AGREEMENT NO. 201-2018MA

The parties to this Agreement are the SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT, a public
corporation (Districty and MARINE GROUP BOAT WORKS, LLC, a California

Partnership (Service Provider). The parties agree to the following:

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES. Service Provider shall furnish all technical and
professional labor, and materials to satisfactorily comply with Attachment A,

Scope of Services, attached hereto and incorporated herein, as requested by
District. Service Provider shall keep the Executive Director of the District or their

designated representative informed of the progress of said services at all times.

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement shall commence on December 17,
2018 and shall terminate on June 15, 2020, subject to earlier termination as

provided below.

3. COMPENSATION. For performance of services rendered pursuant to this
Agreement and as further described in Attachment B, Compensation and

Invoicing, attached hereto and incorporated herein; District shall compensate
Service Provider based on the following, subject to the limitation of the maximum

expenditure provided herein:

a. Maximum Expenditure. The maximum expenditure under this Agreement
shall not exceed $397,117.00. Said expenditure shall include without

limitation all sums, charges, reimbursements, costs and expenses
provided for herein. Service Provider shall not be required to perform
further services after compensation has been expended. In the event that
the Service Provider anticipates the need for services in excess of the
maximum Agreement amount, the District shall be notified in writing

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 1 0of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 2 of 24 A

immediately. District must approve an amendment to this Agreement

before additional fees and costs are incurred.

b. Payment Procedure. For work performed on an hourly basis, Service
Provider agrees to assign the person with the lowest hourly rate who is
fully competent to provide the services required. If Service Provider finds
it necessary to have work, which would usually be performed by personnel
with a lower rate, performed by personnél paid at the higher hourly rate,
Service Provider shall nevertheless, bill at the lower rate.

C. Progress Documentation. Service Provider shall provide District

progress reports in a format and on a schedule as District directs.
Progress reports shall include a description of work completed, cumulative
dollar costs incurred, anticipated work for the next reporting period,
percentage of work complete, and the expected completion date for
remaining work. The report shall identify problem areas and important
issues that may affect project cost and/or schedule. The report shall

present actual percent completion versus planned percent completion.

4. RECORDS

a. Service Provider shall maintain full and complete records of the cost of
services performed under this Agreement. Such records shall be open to
inspection of District at all reasonable times in the City of San Diego and
such records shall be kept for at least three (3) years after the termination

of this Agreement.

b. Such records shall be maintained by Service Provider for a period of three
(3) years after completion of services to be performed under this
Agreement or until all disputes, appeals, litigation or claims arising from

this Agreement have been resolved, whichever is later.

c. Service Provider understands and agrees that District, at all times under
this Agreement, has the right to review project documents and work in

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 2 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 3 of 24 A

progress and to audit financial records, whether or not final, which Service
Provider or anyone else associated with the work has prepared or which
relate to the work which Service Provider is performing for District
pursuant to this Agreement regardless of whether such records have
previously been provided to District. Service Provider shall provide District
at Service Provider's expense a copy of all such records within five (5)
working days of a written request by District. District’'s right shall also
include inspection at reasonable times of the Service Provider’s office or
facilities, which are engaged in the performance of services pursuant to
this Agreement. Service Provider shall, at no cost to District furnish
reasonable facilities and assistance for such review and audit. Service
Provider's failure to provide the records within the time requested shall
preclude Service Provider from receiving any compensation due under

this Agreement until such documents are provided.

5.  SERVICE PROVIDER’S SUB-CONTRACTORS

a. It may be necessary for Service Provider to sub-contract for the
performance of certain technical services or other services for Service
Provider to perform and complete the required services; provided,
however, all Service Provider's sub-contractors shall be subject to prior
written approval by District. The Service Provider shall remain responsible
to District for any and all services and obligations required under this
Agreement, whether performed by Service Provider or Service Provider's
sub-contractors.  Service Provider shall compensate each Service
Provider's sub-contractors in the time periods required by law. Any
Service Provider's sub-contractors employed by Service Provider shall be
independent Service Providers and not agents of District. Service
Provider shall insure that Service Provider's sub-contractors satisfy all
substantive requirements for the work set forth by this Agreement,

including insurance and indemnification.

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 3 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 4 of 24 A

b. Service Provider shall also include a clause in its Agreements with Service
Provider's sub-contractors which reserves the right, during the
performance of this Agreement and for a period of three (3) years
following termination of this Agreement, for a District representative to
audit any cost, compensation or settlement resulting from any items set
forth in this Agreement. This clause shall also require Service Provider's
sub-contractors to retain all necessary records for a period of three (3)
years after completion of services to be performed under this Agreement
or until all disputes, appeals, litigation or claims arising from this

Agreement have been resolved, whichever is later.

6. COMPLIANCE

a. In performance of this Agreement, Service Provider and Service
Provider's sub-contractors shall comply with the California Fair
Employment and Housing Act, the American with Disabilities Act, and all
other applicable federal, state, and local laws prohibiting discrimination,
including without limitation, laws prohibiting discrimination because of age,
ancestry, color, creed, denial of family and medical care leave, disability,
marital status, medical condition, national origin, race, religion, sex, or
sexual orientation. Service Provider shall comply with the prevailing wage
provisions of the Labor Code, and the Political Reform Act provisions of

the Government Code, as applicable.

b. Service Provider shall comply with all Federal, State, regional and local
laws, and district Ordinances and Regulations applicable to the
performance of services under this Agreement as exist now or as may be

added or amended.

7. INDEPENDENT ANALYSIS. Service Provider shall provide the services
required by this Agreement and arrive at conclusions with respect to the rendition

of information, advice or recommendations, independent of the control and

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 4 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Depariment: General Services



Page 5 of 24 A

direction of District, other than normal contract monitoring provided, however,

Service Provider shall possess no authority with respect to any District decision.

8. ASSIGNMENT. This is a personal services Agreement between the parties and
Service Provider shall not assign or transfer voluntarily or involuntarily any of its
rights, duties, or obligations under this Agreement without the express written
consent of Executive Director (President/CEQ) of District in each instance.

9. INDEMNIFY, DEFEND, HOLD HARMLESS

a. Duty to Indemnify, duty to defend and hold harmless. To the fullest

extent provided by law, Service Provider agrees to defend, indemnify and

hold harmless the District, its agents, officers or employees, from and
against any claim, demand, action, proceeding, suit, liability, damage, cost
(including reasonable attorneys’ fees) or expense for, including but not
limited to, damage to property, the loss or use thereof, or injury or death to
any person, including Service Provider's officers, agents, subcontractors,
employees, (‘Claim”), caused by, arising out of or related to the
performance of services by Service Provider as provided for in this
Agreement, or failure to act by Service Provider, its officers, agents,
subcontractors and employees. The Service Provider's duty to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless shall not include any Claim arising from the
active negligence, sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District, its

agents, officers, or employees.

b. The Service Provider further agrees that the duty to indemnify, and the
duty to defend the District as set forth in 9.a, requires that Service
Provider pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs District incurs
associated with or related to enforcing the indemnification provisions, and
defending any Claim arising from the services of the Service Provider

provided for in this Agreement.

c. The District may, at its own election, conduct its defense, or participate in
the defense of any Claim related in any way to this Agreement. If the

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 50f 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 6 of 24 A

District chooses at its own election to conduct its own defense, participate
in its own defense or obtain independent legal counsel in defense of any
Claim arising from the services of Service Provider provided for in this
Agreement, Service Provider agrees to pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees
and all costs incurred by District.

10. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

a. Service Provider shall at all times during the term of this Agreement
maintain, at its expense, the following minimum levels and types of

insurance;:

4} Commercial General Liability (including, without limitation,
Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Advertising Injury, and
Products/Completed Operations) coverages, with coverage at least
as broad as Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability
Coverage (occurrence Form CG 0001) with limits no less than one
million dollars ($1,000,000) per Occurrence and two million dollars
($2,000,000) Aggregate for bodily injury, personal injury and
property damage.

(@)  The deductible or self-insured retention on this Commercial
General Liability shall not exceed $10,000 unless District has
approved of a higher deductible or self-insured retention in

writing.

(b)  The Commercial General Liability policy shall be endorsed to
include the District; its agents, officers and employees as
additional insureds in the form as required by the District.
An exemplar endorsement is attached (Exhibit A, Certificate

of Insurance, attached hereto and incorporated herein).

(¢) The coverage provided to the District, as an additional

insured, shall be primary and any insurance or self-

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 6 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 7 of 24 A

insurance maintained by the District shall be excess of the

Service Provider’s insurance and shall not contribute to it.

(d)  The Commercial General Liability policy shall be endorsed to
include a waiver of transfer of rights of recovery against the
District (“Waiver of Subrogation”).

(2)  Commercial Automobile Liability (Owned, Scheduled, Non-Owned,
or Hired Automobiles) written at least as broad as Insurance
Services Office Form Number CA 0001 with limits of no less than
one million dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit per accident

for bodily injury and property damage.

(3)  Workers’ Compensation, statutory limits, is required of the Service
Provider and all sub-consultants (or be a qualified self-insured)
under the applicable laws and in accordance with “Workers’
Compensation and Insurance Act”, Division IV of the Labor Code of
the State of California and any Acts amendatory thereof.
Employer's Liability, in an amount of not less than one million
dollars ($1,000,000) each accident, $1,000,000 disease policy limit
and $1,000,000 disease each employee. This policy shall be
endorsed to include a waiver of subrogation endorsement, where

permitted by law.

(4) Ship Repairer's Legal Liability insurance in the amount of
$1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 aggregate.

(5)  Umbrella or Excess Liability insurance with limits no less than one
million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence and aggregate. This
policy must provide excess insurance over the same terms and
conditions required above for the General Liability, Automobile

Liability and Employer’s Liability policies.

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 7 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 8 of 24 A

b. Service Provider shall furnish District with certificates of insurance
coverage for all the policies described above upon execution of this
Agreement and upon renewal of any of these policies. A Certificate of
Insurance in a form acceptable to the District, an exemplar Certificate of
Insurance is attached as Exhibit A and made a part hereof, evidencing the
existence of the necessary insurance policies and endorsements required
shall be kept on file with the District. Except in the event of cancellation
for non-payment of premium, in which case notice shall be 10 days, all
such policies must be endorsed so that the insurer(s) must notify the
District in writing at least 30 days in advance of policy cancellation.
Service Provider shall also provide notice to District prior to cancellation

of, or any change in, the stated coverages of insurance.

C. The Certificate of Insurance must delineate the name of the insurance
company affording coverage and the policy number(s) specifically
referenced to each type of insurance, either on the face of the certificate
or on an attachment thereto. If an addendum setting forth multiple
insurance companies or underwriters is attached to the certificate of
insurance, the addendum shall indicate the insurance -carrier or
underwriter who is the lead carrier and the applicable policy number for

the CGL coverage.

d. Furnishing insurance specified herein by the District will in no way relieve
or limit any responsibility or obligation imposed by the Agreement or
otherwise on Service Provider or Service Provider's sub-contractors or
any tier of Service Provider's sub-contractors. District shall reserve the
right to obtain complete copies of any of the insurance policies required

herein.

11. ACCURACY OF SERVICES. Service Provider shall be responsible for the
technical accuracy of its services and documents resulting therefrom and District

shall not be responsible for discovering deficiencies therein. Service Provider
shall correct such deficiencies without additional compensation. Furthermore,

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 8 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



12.

13.

14.

Page 9 of 24 A

Service Provider expressly agrees to reimburse District for any costs incurred as
a result of such deficiencies. Service Provider shall make decisions and carry
out its responsibilities hereunder in a timely manner and shall bear all costs
incident thereto so as not to delay the District, the project, or any other person
related to the project, including the Service Provider or its agents, employees, or

subcontractors.

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. Service Provider and any agent or employee
of Service Provider shall act in an independent capacity and not as officers or

employees of District. The District assumes no liability for the Service Provider's
actions and performance, nor assumes responsibility for taxes, bonds, payments
or other commitments, implied or explicit by or for the Service Provider. Service
Provider shall not have authority to act as an agent on behalf of the District
unless specifically authorized to do so in writing. Service Provider acknowledges
that it is aware that because it is an independent contractor, District is making no
deductions from its fee and is not contributing to any fund on its behalf. Service
Provider disclaims the right to any fee or benefits except as expressly provided

for in this Agreement.

ADVICE OF COUNSEL. The parties agree that they are aware that they have
the right to be advised by counsel with respect to the negotiations, terms and
conditions of this Agreement, and that the decision of whether or not to seek the

advice of counsel with respect to this Agreement is a decision which is the sole
responsibility of each of the parties hereto. This Agreement shall not be
construed in favor of or against either party by reason of the extent to which each
party participated in the drafting of the Agreement. The formation, interpretation
and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of

California.

INDEPENDENT REVIEW. Each party hereto declares and represents that in
entering into this Agreement it has relied and is relying solely upon its own
judgment, belief and knowledge of the nature, extent, effect and consequence
relating thereto. Each party further declares and represents that this Agreement

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 9 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 10 of 24 A

is being made without reliance upon any statement or representation not
contained herein of any other party, or any representative, agent or attorney of

any other party.

15. INTEGRATION AND MODIFICATION. This Agreement contains the entire

Agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior negotiations,

discussion, obligations and rights of the parties in respect of each other regarding
the subject matter of this Agreement. There is no other written or oral
understanding between the parties. No modifications, amendment or alteration
of this Agreement shall be valid unless it is in writing and signed by the parties

hereto.

16. OWNERSHIP OF RECORDS. Any and all materials and documents, including

without limitation drawings, specifications, computations, designs, plans,

investigations and reports, prepared by Service Provider pursuant to this
Agreement, shall be the property of District from the moment of their preparation
and the Service Provider shall deliver such materials and documents to District at
the Don L. Nay Port Administration Building (located at 3165 Pacific Highway,
San Diego, California 92101) whenever requested to do so by District. However,
Service Provider shall have the right to make duplicate copies of such materials
and documents for its own file, or other purposes as may be expressly authorized
in writing by District. Said materials and documents prepared or acquired by
Service Provider pursuant to this Agreement (including any duplicate copies kept
by the Service Provider) shall not be shown to any other public or private person
or entity, except as authorized by District. Service Provider shall not disclose to
any other public or private person or entity any information regarding the

activities of District, except as expressly authorized in writing by District.

17. TERMINATION. In addition to any other rights and remedies allowed by law, the
Executive Director (President/CEO) of District may terminate this Agreement at
any time with or without cause by giving thirty (30) days written notice to Service
Provider of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof. In that
event, all finished or unfinished documents and other materials shall at the option

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 10 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 11 of 24 A

of District be delivered by Service Provider to the Don L. Nay Port Administration
Building (located at 3165 Pacific Highway, San Diego, California 92101).
Termination of this Agreement by Executive Director (President/CEQ) as
provided in this paragraph shall release District from any further fee or claim
hereunder by Service Provider other than the fee earned for services which were
performed prior to termination but not yet paid. Said fee shall be calculated and

based on the schedule as provided in this Agreement.

18.  DISPUTE RESOLUTION

a. If a dispute arises out of or relates to this Agreement, or the alleged
breach thereof, and is not settled by direct negotiation or such other
procedures as may be agreed, and if such dispute is not otherwise time
barred, the parties agree to first try in good faith to settle the dispute
amicably by mediation administered at San Diego, California, by the
American Arbitration Association, or by such other provider as the parties
may mutually select, prior to initiating any litigation or arbitration. Notice of
any such dispute must be filed in writing with the other party within a
reasonable time after the dispute has arisen. Any resultant Agreements
shall be documented and may be used as the basis for an amendment or

directive as appropriate.

b. If mediation is unsuccessful in settling all disputes that are not otherwise
time barred, and if both parties agree, any still unresolved disputes may
be resolved by arbitration administered at San Diego, California, by the
American Arbitration Association, or by such other provider as the parties
may mutually select, provided, however, that the Arbitration Award shall
be non-binding and advisory only. Any resultant Agreements shall be
documented and may be used as the basis for an amendment or directive
as appropriate. On demand of the arbitrator or any party to this
Agreement, sub-contractor and all parties bound by this arbitration
provision agree to join in and become parties to the arbitration proceeding.

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 11 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 12 of 24 A

C. The foregoing mediation and arbitration procedures notwithstanding, all
claim filing requirements of the Agreement documents, the California
Government Code, and otherwise, shall remain in full force and effect
regardless of whether or not such dispute avoidance and resolution
procedures have been implemented, and the time periods within which
claims are to be filed or presented to the District Clerk as required by said
Agreement, Government Code, and otherwise, shall not be waived,
extended or tolled thereby. If a claim is not timely filed or presented, such
claim shall be time barred and the above dispute avoidance and resolution
procedures, whether or not implemented or then pending, shall likewise be

time barred as to such claims.

19.  PAYMENT BY DISTRICT. Payment by the District pursuant to this Agreement
does not represent that the District has made a detailed examination, audit, or

arithmetic verification of the documentation submitted for payment by the Service
Provider, made an exhaustive inspection to check the quality or quantity of the
services performed by the Service Provider, made an examination to ascertain
how or for what purpose the Service Provider has used money previously paid on
account by the District, or constitute a waiver of claims against the Service
Provider by the District. The District may in its sole discretion withhold payments
or seek reimbursement from the Service Provider for expenses, miscellaneous
charges, or other liabilities or increased costs incurred or anticipated by the
District which are the fault of or as result of work performed or negligent conduct
by or on behalf of the Service Provider. Upon five (5) day written notice to the
Service Provider, the District shall have the right to estimate the amount of
expenses, miscellaneous charges, or other liabilities or increased costs and to
cause the Service Provider to pay the same; and the amount due the Service
Provider under this Agreement or the whole or so much of the money due or to
become due to the Service Provider under this Agreement as may be considered
reasonably necessary by the District shall be retained by the District until such
expenses, miscellaneous charges, or other liabilities or increased costs shall

have been corrected or otherwise disposed of by the Service Provider at no

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 12 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 13 of 24 A

expense to the District. If such expenses, miscellaneous charges, or other
liabilities or increased costs are not corrected or otherwise disposed of at no
expense to the District prior to completion date of the Agreement, the District is
authorized to pay for such expenses, miscellaneous charges, or other liabilities
or increased costs from the amounts retained as outlined above or to seek
reimbursement of same from the Service Provider. It is the express intent of the
parties to this Agreement to protect the District from loss because of conduct by
or on behalf of the Service Provider.

20. COMPLIANCE WITH PREVAILING WAGE LAWS (IF APPLICABLE)

a. Service Provider acknowledges and agrees that it is the sole and
exclusive responsibility of Service Provider to: (a) ensure that all persons
and/or entities (including, but not limited to, Service Provider or
Subcontractors) who provide any labor, services, equipment and/or
materials (collectively, “Services”) in connection with any work shall
comply with the requirements of California's and any other prevailing wage
laws (“PWL”) to the extent such laws are applicable and (b) determine
whether any Services are subject to the PWL by obtaining a determination

by means that do not involve the District.

b. Certified Payrolls. Service Provider acknowledges and agrees that it is

the sole and exclusive responsibility of the Service Provider to insure that
all certified payrolls are provided to the District. Service Provider shall
submit certified payrolls electronically via the software LCPtracker.

(1 LCPtracker is a web-based system, accessed on the World Wide
Web by a web browser. Service Provider will be given a Log-On
identification and password to access the San Diego Unified Port

District’s reporting system upon Service Provider's request.

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 13 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 14 of 24 A

(2) The use of LCPtracker by the Service Provider is mandatory.
Access to LCPtracker will be provided at no cost to the Service

Provider.

3) In order to utilize LCPtracker, the Service Provider needs a
computer and internet access. A digital camera and a scanner may
be useful. For more information, go to www.Icptracker.com. To
Login, go to www.lcptracker.net and from the homepage, select
LOGIN and enter the Username and Password that will be provided
to you by the District upon Service Provider’s request.

(4) Use of the system will entail data entry of weekly payroll information
including; employee identification, labor classification, total hours
worked and hours worked on this project, wage and benefit rates
paid etc. The Service Provider's payroll and accounting software
might be capable of generating a ‘comma delimited file’ that will
interface with the software.

(5)  Service Provider must require all lower-tier sub participants the
mandatory requirement to use LCPtracker to provide any required
labor compliance documentation. Lower-tier sub participants will
be given a Log-On identification and password from the Service
Provider.

(6)  Training options can be provided to the Service Provider upon

request.

21. SERVICE PROVIDER/CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION PROGRAM (IF
APPLICABLE)

a. In accordance with the provisions of Labor Code section 1771.1. (@ A
contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on; be listed in a

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 14 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 15 0f 24 A

bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public
Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public
work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified
to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of
this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is
authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by
Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the
contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5

at the time the contract is awarded.

b. No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public
works project (submitted on or after March 1, 2015) unless registered with
the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section
1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only
under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)].

C. No contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work
on a public works project (awarded on or after April 1, 2015) unless
registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor
Code section 1725.5.

d. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the

Department of Industrial Relations.

22. CAPTIONS. The captions by which the paragraphs of this Agreement are
identified are for convenience only and shall have no effect upon its

interpretation.

23. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’'S SIGNATURE. It is an express condition of this
Agreement that said Agreement shall not be complete nor effective until signed

by either the Executive Director (President/CEO) or Authorized Designee on

behalf of the District and by Authorized Representative of the Service Provider.

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 15 of 16
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 16 of 24 A

a. Submit all correspondence regarding this Agreement to:

Paige Scott, Assistant Director
General Services

San Diego Unified Port District
P.O. Box 120488

San Diego, CA 92112-0488

Tel. 619-686-8169

Email: pscott@portofsandiego.org

b. The Service Provider's Authorized Representative assigned below has the

authority to authorize changes to the scope, terms and conditions of this

Agreement:

Todd Roberts, President

Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
997 G Street

Chula Vista, CA 91910

Tel. 619-427-6767 ext. 115

Email: todd@marinegroupbw.com

C. Wiritten notification to the other party shall be provided, in advance, of

changes in the name or address of the designated Authorized

Representative.

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT MARINE GROUP BOAT WORKS, LLC

Marcus J. Cromartie

Todd Roberts

Director, General Services President

Approved as to form

and legality:

GENERAL COUNSEL

By: Assistant/Deputy

A manually signed copy of this Agreement transmitted by email or any other means of electronic
transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this

Agreement.

Agreement No. 201-2018MA /
Service Provider; Marine Grou

RFB No. 18-26MA-R Page 16 of 16
p Boat Works, LLC

Requesting Depariment: General Services



Page 17 of 24 A

ATTACHMENT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

San Diego Unified Port District

A. General information

The District is requesting replacing the engines, transmissions and jet drive
impellers in Harbor Police Fireboats. Service Provider shall also supply a
complete spare engine and transmission package. Two fireboats will require the
engines, transmissions and jet drive impellers replaced.

Vessel Specifications:
Names of Vessels:
e Marine 2
e Marine 5
Both vessels are 2012 model year Metalcraft Marine 36 foot Firestorm Fireboats
Both vessels have Hamilton 292 jet drives units.
Current Drive Train Specifications:
e  Cummins QSB 5.9 Cummins 480 HP
e Heat exchanger cooling
e 12 volt system
¢ Engine Serial #'s:
Marine 2:
60285517
73355373

Marine 5:
60286736

60282028
Current Vessel Transmission and Jet Drive Specifications:
e Transmissions: ZF280-1

e Hamilton 292 jet drives

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R; Attachment A Page 1 of 4
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 18 of 24 A

B. Safety

Service Provider shall abide by all local, state, federal, Cal/lOSHA, OSHA, and
District safety codes, policies, and procedures. Service Provider will be
responsible for fines incurred if not in compliance with OSHA standards. Before
the start of work, Service Provider shall post signs and provide barricades to
safely protect the public. Service Provider shall remove all signs and barricades
at the completion of the service. Service Provider shall follow current Caltrans
traffic control guidelines when performing service as applicable. Service Provider
shall provide required submittals to the District Representative as listed in the
Submittal Section of this Scope of Services.

1. Service Provider shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining, and
supervising all safety precautions and programs in connection with the
performance of the services provided.

2. Service Provider shall give notices and comply with all applicable laws and
regulations of any public body having jurisdiction for the safety of persons
or property to protect them from damage, injury or loss, and shall erect
and maintain all necessary safeguards for such safety and protection.

3. Material usage shall be accomplished with strict adherence to California
Division of Industrial Safety, or other governing regulations, and all
manufacturers' warnings and application instructions listed on the Safety
Data Sheet and on the product container label.

4, Injury & lliness Prevention Program (lIPP): Service Provider shall prepare
and submit to the District's Representative, one (1) copy of their lIPP that
addresses all the actions necessary to establish a safe working
environment, prior to the commencement of on-site service. It is the
Service Provider's responsibility to take all reasonable precautions to
ensure the safety of the public and its employees and to comply with all
federal, state, and local regulations. It is the Service Providers
responsibility to establish and maintain safe onsite working conditions for
the duration of the project.

C. Execution

1. Scope of Services for engine, transmissions and jet drive impeller
replacement on Marine 2 and Marine 5:

a. All work will be scheduled by the District. Once the vessel is
delivered to the Service Provider, all work must be completed within
30 working days.
b. Replace QSB 5.9 engines with QSB 6.7 engines.
c. Replace transmissions in kind.
Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R; Attachment A Page 20f4

Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department; General Services



Page 19 of 24 A

d. Engine to transmission drive couplers must be heavy duty units

rated for high duty cycle and provided by the engine manufacturer

as part of the engine/transmission package.

New engines to come with required exhaust connections.

Service Provider to replace the existing jet drive impellers with 16.5

KW impellers. The work must be performed by Hamilton Jet

trained staff and OEM parts. Service Provider to provide

documentation from Hamilton showing that any person performing

the work is trained by Hamilton to work on 292 jet drives, and/or

have a Hamilton factory representative review the work and provide

documentation stating that the work was done correctly and to

Hamilton’s standards.

g. Include parts necessary to replace impellers.

h. Any modifications to the vessel's structure to facilitate the
installations must be included in the price.

i. Any modifications to the structural components must be designed
by an approved naval architect.

j- All parts and components must be brand new and unused. Nothing
rebuilt or remanufactured.

K. All necessary instrumentation harnesses and controls to be
included.

L All electronic programming of components to be included.

m. Upon completion, and time of delivery, vessel bilge area to be clean
and free of any fluids, debris or water. Power wash with detergent.

™ O

n. The new 6.7 engines must meet the current horsepower and
performance of existing QSB 5.9's.

0. Engines must utilize best available current emission technology and
meet all local, state and federal emission standards. (Tier 3 or
better).

p. Sea trial and final acceptance to ensure performance of installed
components must take place in San Diego Bay.

g. Work Site: Service Provider to perform work at Service Provider's
site located on San Diego Bay.

r. Service Provider must offer all factory warranty support for all

components within San Diego Bay.
S. All work to be completed prior to 6/15/20.
Price to include all parts, materials, taxes, delivery, labor,
environmental fees, lay days and any other incidental costs.

—

2. Scope of Services for Spare Engine and Transmission:

a. Spare engine, transmission and coupler package must be identical
and a direct replacement for the engines being installed in the
fireboats.

b. The spare engine and transmission package must be ordered at

the same time as the replacement units. Once delivered, notify the
District representative.

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R; Attachment A Page 30of 4
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



Page 20 of 24 A

C. Price to include all parts, materials, taxes, delivery, labor,
environmental fees, lay days and any other incidental costs.

d. Delivery of spare engine and transmission expected within 90 days
of execution of Agreement.

e. Delivery to be made to District General Services and Procurement
Facility, 1400 Tidelands Ave., National City, CA 91950.

f. Service Provider to make arrangements with engine manufacturer

to have warranty begin when engine is installed (date TBD).

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R; Attachment A Page 4 of 4
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



1.

ATTACHMENT B
COMPENSATION & INVOICING
San Diego Unified Port District

COMPENSATION

a.

Page 21 of 24 A

For the satisfactory performance and completion of the services under this
Agreement, District shall pay Service Provider compensation as set forth

hereunder.

(1 Service Provider shall be compensated and reimbursed by District
on the basis of invoices submitted each month for services

performed during the preceding month.

Fixed Fee basis and shall include:

Date work performed;

Description of the work performed;
Percent of total work being invoiced;
Percent of total work completed;

Direct Costs.

Invoice(s) shall be on a

(2) Services shall be invoiced in accordance with the following Fee

Schedule:

Item
No.

Item

Qty

Unit Fee

Total Fee

Replace engines, transmissions and
jet impellers on Marine 2

$ 167,451.00

$ 167,451.00

Replace engines, transmissions and
jet impellers on Marine 5

$ 167,451.00

$ 167,451.00

One Spare engine and transmission
package

$ 62,215.00

$ 62,215.00

TOTAL AGREEMENT NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT

$ 397,117.00

2. INVOICING

a.

Payment Documentation. As a prerequisite to payment for services,
Service Provider shall invoice District for services performed and for

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R; Attachment B
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services

Page 10of 2



Page 22 of 24 A

reimbursable expenses authorized by this Agreement, accompanied by
such records, receipts and forms as required.

b. Service Provider shall include the following information on each invoice
submitted for payment by District, in addition to the information required in
Section 1, above:

1) Agreement No. 201-2018MA

2) The following certification phrase, with printed name, title and
signature of Service Provider’s project manager or designated
representative:

“I certify under penalty of perjury that the above statement is just
and correct according to the terms of Document No. ,
and that payment has not been received.”

3) Dates of service provided
4) Date of invoice
5) A unique invoice number

C. District shall, at its discretion, return to Service Provider, without payment,
any invoice, which has been submitted without the above information and
certification phrase.

d. Invoices shall be emailed to: GS_Invoices@portofsandiego.org or mailed
to General Services Department, Attn: Invoice Processing Center, San
Diego Unified Port District, 1400 Tidelands Ave, National City, CA 91950.

e. Should District contest any portion of an invoice, that portion shall be held
for resolution, but the uncontested balance shall be processed for
payment. District may, at any time, conduct an audit of any and all
records kept by Service Provider for the Services. Any overpayment
discovered in such an audit may be charged against the Service
Provider’s future invoices and any retention funds.

f. Payment Terms:
Service Provider shall submit all invoices within thirty (30) days of
completion of work represented by the request and within sixty (60) days
of incurring costs to be reimbursed under the Agreement. Payment will be
made to Service Provider within thirty (30) days after receipt by District of
a properly submitted invoice.

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R; Attachment B Page 20f2
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services



EXHIBIT A

Page 23 of 24 A

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
San Diego Unified Port District

By signing this form, the authorized agent or broker certifies the following:
(1) The Policy or Policies described below have been issued by the noted Insurer(s) [Insurance Company(ies)] to the Insured and
is (are) in force at this time.
(2) As required in the Insured's agreement(s) with the District, the policies include, or have been endorsed to include, the
coverages or conditions of coverage noted on page 2 of this certificate.

(3) Signed copies of all endorsements issued to effect require coverages or conditions of coverage are attached to this
certificate.

Return this form to:

San Diego Unified Port District

c/o Ebix BPO
P.O. Box 100085 - 185
Duluth, GA 30096 - OR -

Email: portofsandiego@ebix.com
Fax: 1-866-866-6516

Name and Address of Insured (Consultant)

SDUPD Agreement Number:

This certificate applies to all operations of named insureds on District
property in connection with all agreements between the District and Insured.

COLTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NO. DATES LIMITS
Commercial General Liability Commencement Date: Each Occurrence:
O  Occurrence Form
O Claims-made Form $
Retro Date Exviration Date: G 1A .
O Liquor Liability Xpiration Date: eneral Aggregate:
Deductible/SIR: $ $
Commercial Automobile Liability Commencement Date: Each Occurrence:
0 All Autos Expiration Date: $
0O  Owned Autos
O Non-Owned & Hired Autos
Workers Compensation - Commencement Date: E.L. Each Accident $
Statutory
irati . E.L. Disease Each Employee $
Employer's Liability Expiration Date: ploy!
E.L. Disease Policy Limit $
Professional Liability Commencement Date: Each Claim
0 Claims Made Expiration Date: $
Retro-Active Date
Excess/Umbrella Liability Commencement Date:
Each Occurrence: $
Expiration Date: General Aggregate:$
COLTR COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE A. M. BEST RATING
A
B
Cc
D

A. M. Best Financial Ratings of Insurance Companies Affording Coverage Must be A-VII or better unless approved in writing by the District.

Name and Address of Authorized Agent(s) or Broker(s)

E-mail Address:

Phone:

Fax Number:

Signature of Authorized Agent(s) or Broker(s)

Date:

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R; Exhibit A
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services

Page 10of 2




Page 24 of 24 A

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT
REQUIRED INSURANCE ENDORSEMENT

ENDORSEMENT NO. EFFECTIVE DATE POLICY NO.

NAMED INSURED:

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF AGREEMENT(S) AND/OR ACTIVITY(IES):
All written agreements, contracts and leases with the San Diego Unified Port District
and any and all activities or work performed on district premises

Notwithstanding any inconsistent statement in the policy to which this endorsement is
attached or in any endorsement now or hereafter attached thereto, it is agreed as follows:

1. The San Diego Unified Port District, its officers, agents, and employees are additional
insureds in relation to those operations, uses, occupations, acts, and activities described
generally above, including activities of the named insured, its officers, agents, employees or
invitees, or activities performed on behalf of the named insured.

2. Insurance under the policy(ies) listed on this endorsement is primary and no other insurance
or self-insured retention carried by the San Diego Unified Port District will be called upon to
contribute to a loss covered by insurance for the named insured.

3. This endorsement shall include a waiver of transfer of rights of recovery against the San
Diego Unified Port District (“Waiver of Subrogation”).

4. The policy(ies) listed on this endorsement will apply separately to each insured against whom
claim is made or suit is brought except with respect to the limits of the insurer's liability.

5. As respects the policy(ies) listed on this endorsement, with the exception of cancellation due
to nonpayment of premium, thirty (30) days written notice by certified mail, return receipt
requested, will be given to the San Diego Unified Port District prior to the effective date of
cancellation. In the event of cancellation due to nonpayment of premium, ten (10) days written
notice shall be given.

Except as stated above, and not in conflict with this endorsement, nothing contained herein shall
be held to waive, alter or extend any of the limits, agreements or exclusions of the policy(ies) to
which this endorsement applies.

(NAME OF INSURANCE COMPANY)

(SIGNATURE OF INSURANCE COMPANY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE)

MAIL THIS ENDORSEMENT AND NOTICES OF CANCELLATION:

San Diego Unified Port District
cl/o Ebix BPO
P.O. Box 100085 — 185
Duluth, GA 30096 - OR -

Email to: portofsandiego@ebix.com

Fax: 1-866-866-6516

Agreement No. 201-2018MA / RFB No. 18-26MA-R; Exhibit A Page 2 of 2
Service Provider: Marine Group Boat Works, LLC
Requesting Department: General Services





